Ultimately there had to be some consideration of the claim whether it be by mediation 

or investigation and either would have incurred cost. 

[11]   For the above reasons I consider it appropriate I apply the daily tariff.  I 

therefore order Mr Foster pay Two Degrees Mobile Limited the sum of $1,750 (one 

thousand, seven hundred and fifty dollars), as contribution toward the cost of 

defending this claim.   

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority